maturity date of the entire issue of $1,725,000 principal amount of the Secured 12% Notes was extended until
December 31, 2011.  As part of the Extension Agreement, we have agreed to take prompt steps to seek to reduce our
outstanding indebtedness to the Noteholders by permitting the Noteholders to convert the Secured 12% Notes into
shares of our common stock at a conversion price of $0.01 per share, which will require us to obtain stockholder
approval to, among other things, effect a reverse stock split.

Edgar Filing: MANHATTAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEF 14A

46

In addition, we agreed to change the terms of the warrants issued with the Secured 12% Notes by adding full ratchet,
antidilution rights once we have obtained stockholder approval fort the revese stock split.  If the Secured 12% Notes
convert into common stock at a conversion price of $0.01 the antidilution rights of the warrants issued with Secured
12% Notes, the warrants issued with the Convertible 12% Note and the warrants issued in the 2010 Equity Pipe
transaction will be triggered causing significant potential dilution to our current stockholders.  The following table
illustrates the potential dilution on a pre-reverse stock split basis:

As of March 15, 2011

Conversion of
Secured 12%

Notes After Conversion
Shares % Shares (1) Shares %

Shares outstanding:
Before conversion 129,793,289 45.66 % 129,793,289 8.78 %
Conversion of
Secured 12% Notes 231,826,600 231,826,600 15.67 %
Total outstanding 129,793,289 231,826,600 361,619,889
Shares issuable:
Options 11,574,936 4.07 % 11,574,936 0.78 %
Warrants:
With antidilution
rights:
Issued with Secured
12% Notes 57,500,115 20.23 % 460,000,920 517,501,035 34.99 %
Other 72,411,248 25.47 % 503,037,467 575,448,715 38.90 %
Without antidilution
rights 12,989,189 4.57 % 12,989,189 0.88 %
Total shares
issuable 154,475,488 963,038,387 1,117,513,875
Total outstanding
and issuable 284,268,777 100.00 % 1,194,864,987 1,479,133,764 100.00 %

(1)  Share conversion assumes conversion of principal and interest on May 31, 2011.

Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Reporting Compliance

Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, requires our officers, directors and persons who
are the beneficial owners of more than 10% of our common stock to file with the SEC initial reports of ownership and
reports of changes in ownership of our common stock. Officers, directors and beneficial owners of more than 10% of
our common stock are required by SEC regulations to furnish us with copies of all Section 16(a) forms they file.
Based solely on our review of these reports or written representations from certain reporting persons, we believe that